
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 
To: Councillors Firth, Gillies (Chair), Horton, Looker and 

Moore (Vice-Chair) 
 

Date: Friday, 1 May 2009 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 

2009. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, Members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is 5pm on Thursday 30th April 2009. 
 

4. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
Licence Conditions.   

(Pages 3 - 10) 

 This report advises Members of a recent statutory appeal against 
the Council’s conditions for Hackney Carriage vehicles in respect 
of emissions and livery. Members approval is sought to amend 
the conditions in light of the appeal. 
 



 

5. Review of the Issue of New Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle Licences.   

(Pages 11 - 46) 

 This report provides Members with additional information on 
which to base a decision with respect to the issue of new 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences. 
 

6. Any other business which the Chair decides is 
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 

• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Laura 
Bootland Democracy Officer 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

DATE 6 MARCH 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FIRTH, HORTON, LOOKER, 
MOORE (VICE-CHAIR) AND WISEMAN 
(SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS GILLIES 

 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they had in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
However, Councillors Horton and Moore requested that it be noted that 
they were on the Planning Committee which determined the planning 
application for the land to the east of Fordlands Road and south of 
Germany Lane.  
 
 

8. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 

2009 be approved and signed as a correct record by 
the Chair. 

 
 

9. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme, on general issues within the remit 
of the Committee. 
 
 

10. APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND EAST OF FORDLANDS ROAD 
AND SOUTH OF GERMANY LANE, YORK, AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE 
GREEN.  
 
Members were asked to consider an application under Section 15 (1) of 
the Commons Act 2006 (“the 2006 Act”) to register land to the east of 
Fordlands Road and south of Germany Lane, York as a town or village 
green. The application was received on 31 January 2008 and following the 
receipt of objections the registration Authority arranged a non-statutory 
public enquiry for the 21 October 2008. Following this inquiry the Inspector 
produced a report which concluded that the criteria for registering the land 
had not been met. 
 
The Legal Officer provided an update to Members and advised that the 
purpose of the meeting was to consider the inspectors report and not to re-

Agenda Item 2Page 1



hear the public hearing. The Legal Officer was satisfied that the Inspector 
had summarised the evidence, and had analysed and made reasoned 
findings of fact. Members were advised that in order to vote against the 
Inspectors recommendation, they would need to consider that the 
Inspector had been irrational in reaching his conclusion. 
 
Representations in objection to the Inspectors recommendation were 
heard from three speakers on behalf of the Friends of Germany Beck and 
one speaker on behalf of York Natural Environment Trust. Representations 
in support of the Inspectors recommendation were heard from a Legal 
Representative of Persimmon Homes. 
 
Members were addressed again by the Council’s legal officer who advised 
that having heard the representations there was no need for the meeting to 
be adjourned as there were no legal reasons for the decision not to be 
made that day. The Legal Officer reminded Members that it wad also open 
to them to find that part of the application had been successful and to 
register part of the land. 
 
Members were presented with the following 2 Options: 
 
Option A:     That the Inspectors Report should be accepted and the 

application for this piece of land to be registered as a town or 
village green be refused. 

 
Option B: Having considered the Inspectors report, Members are of the 

opinion that there are sound and cogent reasons to reject the 
content and reasoning of the Inspectors report and his 
recommendation. 

 
Following debate, Members stated that while they accept the rights of the  
Friends of Germany Beck to respond to the Inspectors report, they could 
see no robust reason not to agree with the Inspectors recommendation 
and unanimously voted to accept the recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee accepts the conclusions and 

recommendations of the Inspectors report dated 22 February 
2009 by Mr. Alan Evans and resolves to reject the application 
to register the land as a town or village green for the reasons 
set out in the Inspectors report. 

      
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor R Moore, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.33 pm]. 

Page 2



 

  

 

   

 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 1st May 2009 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE 
CONDITIONS 

 Summary 
 
1. This report advises members of a recent statutory appeal against the council’s 

conditions for hackney carriage vehicles in respect of emissions and livery.  
Members’ approval is sought to amend the conditions in the light of the appeal 
and the comments of the District Judge. 

 

 Background 
 
2. On 8th June 2007 this committee considered a report entitled “Taxi Vehicle 

Standards”.  Members resolved to: 
 
 a) Make all taxis licensed by the City of York Council to be Euro 3 compliant 

(or better) by 1st June 2009.  This being achieved by upgrading the existing 
petrol/diesel fleet or by the use of alternative fuels to give the same effect.  
Transitional arrangements were put in place to achieve this.  It was further 
resolved that after 1st June 2009 no vehicle would be first licensed if it is 
over 4 years old and no vehicle would be re-licensed after it has reached 8 
years old. 

 
b) That by 1st June 2009 all licensed hackney carriages be identifiable with a 

single colour scheme of black and to bear the city crest with the words “City 
of York Hackney Carriage” on both front doors.  A transitional arrangement 
was put in place to achieve this. 

 
3. On 12th February 2009 an appeal by an independent taxi proprietor against 

both the above conditions was heard by the District Judge at York Magistrates’ 
Court.  The judge gave his decision on 6th March and concluded that the 
appeal should be dismissed in respect of the condition relating to emissions but 
it was upheld in respect of the standard black livery.  He stated that a condition 
in relation to appearance was not justifiable in protecting the public. 

 
4. In delivering his decision the judge placed reliance on the government’s “Taxi 

and Private Hire Licensing Best Practice Guide”.  He stated it was produced 
following national consultation and was to assist local authorities in taxi 
licensing matters.  He emphasised 
[...]
, advertising 
will be permitted.  Although the courts ruled against the standard livery they did 
approve the display of the city coat of arms decal on the front doors.  This will 
be satisfactory if the sides of the vehicle are of a standard colour but if they 
contain advertising then the visibility of the decal would likely be lost.  It is 
intended therefore to consult with the York Taxi Association and come back to 
a subsequent meeting of this committee with proposals to address this. 

 
 Emissions Condition 
 
9. With respect to the issue of emissions, although our counsel is confident that 

any appeal by the taxi proprietor can be resisted, he has submitted an appeal 
to the Crown Court. 

Page 4



 
10. There are several strands to the appeal which are intended to show that the 

emission conditions are not reasonably necessary.  One of those is in relation 
to the intended future condition where vehicle age is referred to.  Members will 
note at paragraph 2a of this report it has been previously resolved that after 1st 
June 2009 no vehicle would be first licensed if it is over 4 years old and no 
vehicle re-licensed after it has reached 8 years old.  It was the intention that 
this condition would ensure that vehicles kept up with future improvements in 
emission control. 

 
11. Throughout the appeal hearing in the Magistrates’ Court the District Judge 

indicated that a vehicle age policy was, in itself, inappropriate.  The best 
practice guidance states “it is perfectly possible for an older vehicle to be in 
good condition so the setting of an age limit beyond which a local authority will 
not licence vehicles maybe arbitrary and inappropriate”. 

 
12. In the light of this appeal judgement and the words of the District Judge during 

the proceedings, officers’ view is that this condition should be rewritten and 
refer specifically to emission standards rather than using an age criteria to 
meet those standards.  This opinion is endorsed by counsel.  This will mean, 
however, updating the conditions over time when new national or European 
emission standards are applied.  This approach will be much more transparent 
in demonstrating what the council is trying to achieve and will be more robust in 
law. 

 
 General 
 
13. In view of the pending Crown Court appeal it is proposed that all hackney 

carriage vehicle licences issued on the 1st June 2009 will be issued for 6 
months only with the conditions relating to emissions deleted to allow time for 
the Crown Court appeal to be dealt with. 

 
14. Members are reminded that both these conditions (emissions and livery) also 

apply to private hire vehicles, albeit the application dates differ.  Any changes 
which are made to one set of conditions should be reflected in the other. 

 
 Consultation 
 
15. Members should note that hackney carriage licences are due to be renewed 

from 1st June 2009.  In view of the timescales involved and the fact that no 
additional conditions are being proposed for this next round of licence 
renewals, there has been no consultation in respect of this report. 

 
 Options 
 
16. Option 1 – Maintain the proposed conditions from 2nd June 2009, i.e. 
 
 a) all new licenses issued or, any change of vehicle on an existing licence, the 

vehicle must be under 4 years old, and 

Page 5



 
b) no vehicle will be re-licensed after it has reached 8 years old 

 
 Option 2 – Renew the hackney carriage vehicle licences for 6 months only 

deleting conditions relating to emissions and livery. Consult with the York Taxi 
Association and York Private Hire Association on the following conditions to 
replace the vehicle age restrictions in the future should the appeal be 
dismissed. 

 
 a) From 2nd June 2011 all new licences issued or, any change of vehicle on an 

existing licence, the vehicle must be Euro 4 (or better) emission standards 
 

b) From 1st June 2013 all licensed vehicles must meet Euro 4 (or better) 
emission standards 

 
 Option 3 – Mirror the approved changes to hackney carriage vehicle licences to 

those relating to private hire vehicles. 
 
 Option 4 – Instruct officers to consult with the York Taxi Association on the 

subject of advertising on hackney carriages and report to a subsequent 
meeting of this committee. 

 
 Option 5 – Instruct officers to carry out further work on vehicle liveries and 

report back to a subsequent meeting of this committee. 
 

 Analysis 
 

17. In order to meet the vision and requirements of the Local Transport Plan, which 
incorporates the Air Quality Strategy and Action Plan, the city needs to reduce 
the long-term annual average for nitrogen dioxide in certain areas of the city.  
The need to reduce emissions from taxis is well stated in those documents and 
was accepted by the Magistrates’ Court. 

 
18. In view of the pending Crown Court appeal option 2 proposes that all hackney 

carriage vehicle licences issued on the 1st June 2009 will be issued for 6 
months only with the conditions relating to emissions and livery deleted to allow 
time for the appeal to be dealt with. Should the appeal be dismissed then the 
original proposal that all licensed vehicles should meet Euro III emission 
standards or better will be applied. This will make the decision for proprietors 
clearer when considering change of vehicle. 

 
19. As detailed in paragraph 12 of this report it is also considered prudent to review 

the wording of the vehicle licence conditions on emission standards to make it 
very clear what the council is trying to achieve.  By agreeing option 1 members 
may open up the council to further legal challenge. 

 
20. The proposals for trade consultation set out in option 2 relate as closely as 

possible to those previously agreed by members that were expressed in 
vehicle age terms. Members need to note however that to accommodate those 
owners who have recently purchased a fairly new Euro 3 compliant vehicle in 

Page 6



the belief that they could run it until it was 8 years old, other older Euro 3 
compliant vehicles could remain as a licensed vehicle much longer than 
envisaged with the previous policy. 

 
21. Members should note that all vehicles registered after 1st January 2001 must 

meet Euro 3 standards, those registered after 1st January 2007 must meet 
Euro 4.  It is proposed that Euro 5 will be introduced from September 2009 and 
Euro 6 from September 2014. 

 
22. With respect to the subject of advertising members attention is drawn to 

paragraph 8 of this report. 
 

 Corporate Priorities 
 
23. Cleaner emissions from our licensed hackney carriage and private hire vehicles 

will reduce the environmental impact on the city’s air quality. 
 

 Implications 
 
24. Financial:  None 
 

 Human Resources (HR):  None 

 
 Equalities:  None 

 
Legal – Any conditions imposed by the Council on a hackney carriage vehicle 
licence must be considered to be reasonably necessary and must be 
proportionate. Any person aggrieved by any conditions attached to such a 
licence may appeal to the Magistrates' Court. 

 

 
 Crime and Disorder:  None 
 

 Information Technology (IT):  None 
 

 Property:  None 
 

 Other:  None 

 
 Risk Management 
 
25. Adopting the recommendations of this report will see the council at least risk 

from legal challenge in pursuing the policies set out in the Local Transport 
Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 Recommendations 
 
26. Members are asked to approve: 
 
 Option 2 – Renew the hackney carriage vehicle licences for 6 months only 

deleting conditions relating to emissions and livery. Consult with the York Taxi 
Association and York Private Hire Association on the following conditions to 
replace the vehicle age restrictions in the future should the appeal be 
dismissed. 

 
 a) From 2nd June 2011 all new licences issued or, any change of vehicle on an 

existing licence, the vehicle must be Euro 4 (or better) emission standards 
 

b) From 1st June 2013 all licensed vehicles must meet Euro 4 (or better) 
emission standards 

 
 Reason: To ensure the licence condition is transparent in representing the 

council’s policy in respect of vehicle emissions contained in the Local Transport 
Plan, and 

 
 Option 3 – Mirror the approved changes to hackney carriage vehicle licences to 

those relating to private hire vehicles 
 
 Reason: To ensure consistency between both vehicle hire codes and reduce 

the threat of legal challenge, and 
 
 Option 4 – Instruct officers to consult with the York Taxi Association on the 

subject of advertising on hackney carriages and report to a subsequent 
meeting of this committee 

 
 Reason: To ensure the full benefit of vehicle identification is derived from the 

display of the side decal, and 
 
 Option 5 – Instruct officers to carry out further work on vehicle liveries and 

report back to a subsequent meeting of this committee. 
 
 Reason: To ensure that all aspects of the introduction of a standard livery have 

been examined to inform any future strategy. 
 
 
 
Contact Details 

 
Author:  

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Page 8



Andy Hudson  
Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Community Safety 

 
Report Approved √ Date 14/4/09 

Richard Haswell  
Head of Licensing and Safety 

 
Neighbourhoods and 
Community Safety 
 
Tel No.01904 551515 
 

 

 

 

Specialist Implications Officer 
Legal - Martin Blythe  
Tel No. 01904 551044 

 

All √ Wards Affected: 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report. 

 

Background Papers: 
 
Report to Licensing and Regulatory Committee 8th June 2007 
 

 
Annexes 
 
None 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



-  

  

 

   

 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 1st May 2009 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 

REVIEW OF THE ISSUE OF NEW HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE 
LICENCES. 

Summary 

1. This report provides Members with additional information on which to base a 
decision with respect to the issue of new Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences.  
It contains information regarding a survey of un-met demand and the results 
of consultation with those waiting to be issued with a licence.  This is in a 
response to a request from the York Taxi Association to curtail the issue of 
any new Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences due to the current economic 
climate. 

Background 

2. At the meeting of this Committee on the 21st May 2008 Members approved a 
policy of issuing 15 new Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences from 1st

  July 
2008, then after a period of 12 months, releasing a further 2 vehicle licences 
every 6 months subject to review after 3 years. 
 

3. Fifteen new Hackney Vehicle Licences were issued from 1st July 2008.  On 
the 9th January 2009 this committee considered a request from the York Taxi 
Association to curtail the issue of any more new Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licences as previously approved.  Before making any decision Members 
requested that officers commission an interim survey of unmet demand and 
enter into consultation with those on the waiting list. 

4. A snapshot survey has been commissioned from Halcrow and observations 
took place between 24th February and 15th March 2009 to coincide with the 
dates used in the 2008 survey. 

5. All persons on the waiting list for a licence were written to on 17th February 
2009 seeking their views on the options available to Members.  A copy of that 
letter and the questionnaire is attached as Annex 1.  

Unmet Demand Survey 

6. The report produced by Halcrow on unmet demand is attached at Annex 2.  It 
concludes that since the previous demand survey which was undertaken in 
2008 passenger demand has decreased significantly.  This potentially being 

Agenda Item 5Page 11



a reflection of the current economic climate.  The analysis for unmet demand 
shows that, although there is an unmet demand, it is exclusively 
demonstrated at the railway station. Average waiting times for passengers 
has reduced from 3.61 minutes to 0.83 minutes whilst cab delay has 
increased from 5.82 minutes to 6.95 minutes. 

Consultation 

7. An analysis of the results of the consultation with those on the waiting list is 
attached at Annex 3.  

8. In summary, of the 186 questionnaires sent out 63 replies were received 
equating to a 34% return. 

9. 25 said the current policy should continue,12 said it should be deferred for 12 
months and 21 said it should be deferred indefinitely.  The waiting list 
contains a mix of those who already hold Hackney Vehicle Licences, those 
who rent a licence and those in the private hire trade. 

10. In addition two email replies were received which are included at Annex 4 

Options  

11. Option 1 – Suspend the current policy for 12months (or some other time 
period as determined). 
 

12. Option 2 – Suspend the current policy indefinitely. 
 

13. Option 3 – Continue with the current policy and issue 2 new vehicle licences 
on 1st July 2009 and thereafter at 6 monthly intervals until, and including, 1st 
January 2011 after which a further unmet demand survey be undertaken 

 

Analysis  

14. The Transport Act 1985 requires that, unless the local authority is satisfied 
that there is no unmet demand, they must issue Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licences where the qualifying conditions are met.  Where the authority is 
satisfied that there is no unmet demand then it has the discretion to issue or 
not. Surveys are evidence for refusing to grant additional licences but do not 
prevent the council issuing more  

15. In respect of the current situation in the City, the unmet demand identified in 
the survey exists at the railway station only. Trading at the railway station is 
limited by permit issued by the train operating company ie National Express 
or their agents. Irrespective of how many more licences are issued by the 
council the situation at the station will only alter if more permits are issued. 
The local
[...]
 consider the options set out in paragraphs 11, 12 and 
13 and determine the future application of the policy for the issue of new 
hackney carriage vehicle licences. 

Page 13



29. Reason – to enable officers to manage the issue of licences and the trade to 
plan future business development. 

 

 

 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author:  

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Andy Hudson  
Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Community Safety 

 
Report Approved √ Date 14/4/09 

Richard Haswell  
Head of Licensing and Safety 

 
Neighbourhoods and 
Community Safety 
 
Tel No.01904 551515 
 

 

 

 

Specialist Implications Officer 
Legal - Martin Blythe 
 

Tel No. 01904 551044 
 

All √ Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 
Report to Licensing and Regulatory Committee 21st May 2008 
Report to Licensing and Regulatory Committee 9th January 2009 

 

Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – Letter and questionnaire sent to those on waiting list 17/2/09 
Annex 2 – Halcrow report on unmet demand 
Annex 3 – Analysis of results of consultation 
Annex 4 – Additional responses to consultation 

Page 14



                                                                                                                      Annex 1 
 

 

Extension:  1515 

E-mail  dick.haswell@york.gov.uk 

Ask for: Richard Haswell 

Our ref: RH/TL/AR 

 

17
th

 February 2009 

 

 

 

 

Dear 

 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE WAITING LIST 

 

At their meeting on 9
th

 January 2009, members of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

considered representations from the York Taxi Association regarding the downturn in trade in the 

current financial climate and the prospect of further hackney carriage vehicle licences being 

issued. 

 

Members decided that they wished to have more information upon which to base any decisions 

they may wish to make.  They agreed, therefore, to commission a 
[...]
 considerably further 
down the Hackney Carriage waiting list, it's safe to say that I was 
outraged that someone could do such a thing, so in my personal 
opinion, that the whole Hackney Carriage waiting list should be re 
thought, for example. 
  
Anyone that is no longer involved with the trade should not be left on 
the list. 

Page 45



Anyone that is close to retirement age, i.e. 5 years or less, should be 
moved down the list and also 
If they are given a Hackney Plate, they should be prevented from 
selling that plate within a set time frame, e.g. 5 years 
If this was done, it would prevent older drivers approaching 
pensionable age to rethink their situation. 
  
The main problem with the waiting list is that you have drivers who 
applied to put themselves down on the waiting list a number of years 
ago and have left the business due to the costs that they have 
incurred for plate rents or driving licensed vehicles and have gone into 
other lines of employment, but have never bothered to removed 
themselves from the waiting list or to notify the council that they are 
no longer taxi drivers, if a check was done on a regular basis to see if 
said drivers are still in the business or not, then those who are 
obviously should be kept on the list, but those who no longer consider 
taxi driving as a form of employment should be removed from the 
waiting list, giving people who are still in the business, more of a 
chance to get their own plate. 
  
Regards 
  
 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licence Conditions.
	5 Review of the Issue of New Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences.
	Dick - HC Waiting list letter 17.02.09
	Final TN 140409Halcrow - Annex 2
	Hackney Carriage Waiting List - pdf
	Hackney Carriage Waiting List Questionnaire annex3 - 2
	Hackney Carriage Waiting List Questionnaire3
	#1 add HC licence response
	#2 additional HC response




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

DATE 1 MAY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FIRTH, GILLIES (CHAIR), 
LOOKER, MOORE (VICE-CHAIR) AND DOUGLAS 
(SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR HORTON 

 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they had in the business on the agenda.  Councillor Gillies 
declared a personal interest as a former hackney carriage proprietor. 
 
 

12. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2009 be 
   approved and signed as a correct record by the Chair. 
 
 

13. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme, on general issues within the remit 
of the Committee. 
 
 

14. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE 

CONDITIONS.  

 
Members received a report advising them of a recent statutory appeal 
against the Council’s conditions for Hackney Carriage Vehicles in respect 
of emissions and livery. 
 
The judge had concluded that the appeal should be dismissed in respect of 
the condition relating to emissions but was upheld in respect of the 
standard black livery.  The taxi proprietor had subsequently submitted an 
appeal to the Crown Court in respect of the issue of emissions and the 
case was waiting to be heard. 
 
During the appeal hearing in the Magistrates’ Court, the District Judge had 
indicated that a vehicle age policy, in itself, was inappropriate.  In the light 
of this it was officers’ view that the emission condition should be rewritten 
and refer specifically to emission standards rather than using an age 
criteria to meet these standards.  Members’ approval was sought to consult 
on an amended condition in light of the appeal and the comments of the 
District Judge. 



 
In view of the pending appeal, Members were asked to consider approving 
action whereby all hackney carriage vehicle licences issued on 1 June 
2009 would be issued for six months only with the conditions relating to 
emissions deleted to allow time for the Crown Court appeal to be dealt 
with.  The conditions regarding emissions and livery also applied to private 
hire vehicles, albeit the application dates differed. 
 
Members expressed their disappointment that the Court had ruled against 
the standard livery but were pleased to note that they had approved the 
display of the city coat of arms decal on the front doors.  Members were 
encouraged that Station Taxis had made the livery one of the conditions of 
a permit. 
 
Consideration was given to the options detailed in the report: 
 
Option 1 – Maintain the proposed conditions from 2 June 2009, i.e. 

(a) all new licenses issued or, any change of vehicle on 
an existing licence, the vehicle must be under 4 years 
old, and 

(b) no vehicle will be re-licensed after it has reached 8 
years old. 

 
Option 2 – Renew the hackney carriage vehicle licences for 6 months only 
         deleting conditions relating to emissions and livery.  Consult 

       with the York Taxi Association and York Private Hire 
       Association on the following conditions to replace the vehicle 
       age restrictions in the future should the appeal be dismissed. 

 
(a) From 2 June 2011 all new licences issued or, any 

change of vehicle on an existing licence, the vehicle 
must be Euro 4 (or better) emission standards. 

(b) From 1 June 2013 all licensed vehicles must meet 
Euro 4 (or better) emission standards 

 

• Mirror the approved changes to hackney carriage 
vehicle licences to those relating to private hire 
vehicles. 

• Instruct officers to consult with the York Taxi 
Association on the subject of advertising on hackney 
carriages and report to a subsequent meeting of this 
committee. 

• Instruct officers to carry out further work on vehicle 
liveries and report back to a subsequent meeting of 
this committee. 

 
Concerns were expressed that if hackney carriage vehicle licences were to 
be renewed for six months only, this would increase the administrative and 
financial burden for taxi proprietors and could cause further hardship 
during the current economic climate. 
 
RESOLVED: That Option 2 be approved but with the licences being issued 

for a twelve month period and not a six month period. 



 
REASONS: To ensure the licence condition is transparent in representing 

the Council’s policy in respect of vehicle emissions contained 
in the Local Transport Plan. 

 
 To ensure consistency between both vehicle hire codes and 

reduce the threat of legal challenge. 
 
 To ensure the full benefit of vehicle identification is derived 

from the display of the side decal. 
 
 To ensure that all aspects of the introduction of a standard 

livery have been examined to inform any future strategy. 
 
 

15. REVIEW OF THE ISSUE OF NEW HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE 

LICENCES.  

 
Members received a report, which provided them with additional 
information on which to base a decision with respect to the issue of new 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences.  It contained information regarding a 
survey of un-met demand and the results of consultation with those waiting 
to be issued with a licence.  This was in response to a request from the 
York Taxi Association to curtail the issue of any new Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle Licenses due to the current economic climate. 
 
Three members of the public had registered to speak on this item: 
 
Mr Phillips, York Taxi Association, stated that he endorsed the findings in 
the Halcrow report and drew Members’ attention to the impact that the 
current economic situation was having on business.  He urged that the 
current policy be suspended. 
 
Mr S Robinson, taxi driver, drew Members’ attention to the reduction in 
drivers’ income and the short waiting times for passengers.  He stated that 
the service currently offered was more than adequate and urged Members 
to support Option 1 in the report. 
 
Mr K Hatfield, Director of Station Taxis, informed Members that takings 
were considerably lower and drivers were working longer hours. He drew 
attention to particular issues in respect of the station, including the 
problems with the exit.  He stated that there was no unmet demand at the 
station. Mr Hatfield asked Members to support Option 1 in the report. 
 
Members sought advice from the Legal Officer regarding the implications 
of suspending the existing policy.  Members were reminded that in May 
2008 a policy had been agreed whereby there would be a managed 
release of licences over time.  It had been agreed that the policy would be 
reviewed in three years.  Although Members had the option to review 
policies at any time it should be noted that a decision to suspend the policy 
could be challenged in court.    Members were advised to consider whether 
the absence of unmet demand identified by Halcrow in the survey taken 
together with other consultation, justified any change to the policy adopted 



last year. The evidential base had to be robust.  Technical advice may 
need to be sought regarding an appropriate evidential base. 
 
Members expressed their concern at the impact that the current financial 
situation was having on the taxi trade and were keen to support the trade if 
possible.  They were, however, mindful of the possibility of legal challenge 
if the policy were to be suspended and the financial implications of such a 
challenge. 
 
Discussion took place as to whether it would be appropriate to seek further 
evidence to support a suspension of the current policy.  Officers advised 
that a more rigorous study could be carried out but that this would incur 
financial costs. 
 
Consideration was given to the three options detailed in the report: 
 
Option 1 – suspend the current policy for 12 months (or some other time 
                   period as determined) 
 
Option 2 – suspend the current policy indefinitely 
 
Option 3 – continue with the current policy and issue 2 new vehicle 
                  licences on 1 July 2009 and thereafter at 6 monthly intervals 
                  until, and including, 1 January 2011 after which a further unmet 
                  demand survey be undertaken. 
 
Discussion took place regarding possible amendments to Option 3.  It was 
agreed that there was a need to continue with the existing arrangements at 
this time but that further evidence should be gathered prior to a decision 
being taken as to whether to continue with the existing policy in the longer 
term. 
 
RESOLVED: That the current policy continue and that 2 new vehicle 

licenses be issued on 1 July 2009 but that officers be 
instructed to continue, in consultation with taxi proprietors 
and Halcrow, to review the situation and the evidence base, 
prior to the scheduled release of licences in January 2010. 

 
REASON: To enable officers to manage the issue of licences and the 

trade to plan future business development. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor I Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.55 pm]. 


